expense over the life of the debt.

(v)  Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company determined that it had not appropriately recorded cost of inventory as of December 31, 2019. This resulted in an understatement of the inventory
balance and accumulated deficit as of December 31, 2019 and overstatement of costs and expenses applicable to revenues for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Based on an analysis of ASC 250 - “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections”, Staff Accounting Bulletin 99 - “Materiality” and Staff Accounting Bulletin 108 - “Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements”, the Company determined that these errors were immaterial to the previously issued financial statements, and as such
no restatement was necessary. Correcting prior period financial statements for immaterial errors would not require previously filed reports to be amended.

The following table summarizes the effects of the adjustment on the line items within the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2019:

December 31, 2019
As previously reported Adjustment As adjusted

Inventories $ 13,238 $ 6,977 $ 20,215
Current assets 59,234 6,977 66,211
Total assets 577,524 6,977 584,501
Accumulated deficit (417,757) 6,977 (410,780)
Total shareholders’ equity 345,496 6,977 352,473
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 577,524 6,977 584,501

F-17

iAnthus Capital Holdings, Inc.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Tabular U.S. dollar amounts in thousands, unless otherwise stated)

The following table summarizes the effects of the adjustment on the line items within the Company’s consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2019:

December 31, 2019
As previously reported Adjustment As adjusted

Costs and expenses applicable to revenues $  59,280 $ (6,977) $  52,303
Net loss  312,364 (6,977)  305,387

The following table summarizes the effects of the adjustment on the line items within the Company’s consolidated statements of shareholders’ equity for the year ended December 31, 2019:

December 31, 2019
As previously reported Adjustment As adjusted

Accumulated deficit - Net loss $ (312,364) $ 6,977 $ (305,387)
Accumulated deficit - Balance as of December 31, 2019 (417,757) 6,977 (410,780)
Total shareholders’ equity - Net loss (312,364) 6,977 (305,387)
Total shareholders’ equity - Balance as of December 31, 2019 345,496 6,977 352,473
The following table summarizes the effects of the adjustment on the line items within the Company’s statements of cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2019:

December 31, 2019
As previously reported Adjustment As adjusted

Net loss $ 312,364 $ (6,977) $ 305,387
Changes in non-cash working capital items 8,207 (6,977) 1,230

The following table summarizes the effects of the adjustment on the line items within the Company’s inventories as of December 31, 2019:

December 31, 2019
As originally calculated Adjustment As adjusted

Supplies $ 5,358 $ 1,948 $ 7,306
Raw materials 933 1,722 2,655
Work in process 1,125 1,623 2,748
Finished goods 5,822 1,684 7,506
Total $ 13,238 $ 6,977 $ 20,215

(w) Coronavirus Pandemic

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the global emergence of the COVID-19 pandemic. The impact of COVID-19 on the Company’s business is currently unknown. The Company will
continue to monitor guidance and orders issued by federal, state, and local authorities with respect to COVID-19. As a result, the Company may take actions that alter its business operations as may be
required by such guidance and orders or take other steps that the Company determines are in the best interest of its employees, customers, partners, suppliers, shareholders, and stakeholders.